FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 01-30-2001



101598868

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

	EMARKS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type 1-13-01	Conveyance Type
XX New	XX Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Document ID #	Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year 12 15 00
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties etteched
	Month Day Year
Name BFO Holdings B.V.	12 15 00
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership XX Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Dutch Corporation
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Oleochemische Fabrieken Go	uda-Apollo B.V.
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
I AEE 2012 AL	
Address (line 1) 455, 3013 AL	
Address (line 1) 455, 3013 AL Address (line 2)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Rotterdam City	The Netherlands State/Country Zip Code
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Rotterdam	State/Country Zip Code I imited Partnershin If document to be recorded is an
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Rotterdam City Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Rotterdam City Individual General Partnership XX Corporation Association	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Rotterdam City Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Rotterdam City Individual General Partnership XX Corporation Association	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Rotterdam City Individual General Partnership XX Corporation Association Other XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Rotterdam City Individual General Partnership XX Corporation Association Other XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Dutch Corporation

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002224 FRAME: 0704

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027					TRADEMAKK
Domestic R	epresentative Name a	nd Address	Enter for the first R	eceiving Party o	nly.
Name	Luis Schuchinski				
Address (line 1)	BFO Holdings B.V.				
Address (line 2)	1216 TJ Hilversum				
Address (line 3)	The Netherlands				
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	lent Name and Addres	S Area Code and Te	elephone Number	(201) 894-2636	5
Name	Mitchell A. Frank			(201) 03 2000	
Address (line 1)	Bestfoods				
Address (line 2)	700 Sylvan Avenue	2			
Address (line 3)	International Pla	za			
Address (line 4)	Englewood Cliffs,	New Jersey 07	632		
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachment	. •	hed conveyance do	ocument # [4
Trademark /	Application Number(s)		n Number(s)	XX Mark if addition	al numbers attached
	e Trademark Application Number o	•	, , ,		
Trac	demark Application Number	er(s)	Regis	tration Number(5)
			827257	336401	827258
			565109	853756	1249968
			834081	215997	684234
Number of	Properties Enter the to	otal number of pro	perties involved.	# 10	
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount	t for Properties Lis	sted (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 265	.00
		closed Dej	posit Account XX	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Deposit A		dditional fees can be ch	narged to the account)		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 03-3275					
		Authorization to ch	narge additional fees:	Yes XX	No
Statement a	nd Signature				
To ti	he best of my knowledge and				
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
		1. HA1	//// / //		
	A. Frank	_ Michel	V/ Maul		26/00
Name	of Person Signing	Śi	gnature	Г	Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Enter Additional C		Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name				
Formerly				
Individual	General Partnership Lin	nited Partnership Corporation Association		
Other				
Citizensh	ip State of Incorporation/Organization			
Receiving F Enter Additional I	Party Receiving Party Mai	rk if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country Zip Code		
Individu Corporat Other	General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)		
Citizens	hip/State of Incorporation/Organization			
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)				
		762418		

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, BFO HOLDINGS B.V., a Dutch corporation having its principal place of business at Oscar Romerolaan 7, 1216 TJ Hilversum, The Netherlands is the owner of the trademarks shown on the attached Schedule (hereinafter "the Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, OLEOCHEMISCHE FABRIEKEN GOUDA-APOLLO B.V., a Dutch corporation having its principal place of business at Weena 455, 3013 AL Rotterdam, The Netherlands is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby and the registrations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valid consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BFO HOLDINGS B.V. hereby assigns to OLEOCHEMISCHE FABRIEKEN GOUDA-APOLLO B.V. all right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned Trademarks, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby and the registrations thereof. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Signed as of the 15 day of December, 2000.

BFO HOLDINGS B.V.

OLEOCHEMISCHE FABRIEKEN GOUDA-APOLLO B.V.

Bv:

Willem Nijman

lts:

Managing Director

Bv.

Nicolaas t' Hooft

Its:

Director

Schedule 1 to Assignment of Trademarks

TRADEMARKS

Country: United States

MARK	STATUS	REG. OWNER	<u>REG. #</u>
COACH & FOUR (DEVICE)	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	827257
COACH & FOUR (DEVICE)	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	565109
INN & COACH & FOUR (DEVICE)	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	834081
INN, BLOCK COACH & FOUR (DESIGN)	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	336401
SAHARA	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	853756
THOMAS'	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	215997
THOMAS'	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	827258
THOMAS' (PACKAGE DESIGN)	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	1249968
TOAST-R-CAKES	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	684234
TOAST-R-CAKES	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	762418

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, BFO HOLDINGS B.V., a Dutch corporation having its principal place of business at Oscar Romerolaan 7, 1216 TJ Hilversum, The Netherlands is the owner of the trademarks shown on the attached Schedule (hereinafter "the Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, OLEOCHEMISCHE FABRIEKEN GOUDA-APOLLO B.V., a Dutch corporation having its principal place of business at Weena 455, 3013 AL Rotterdam, The Netherlands is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby and the registrations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valid consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BFO HOLDINGS B.V. hereby assigns to OLEOCHEMISCHE FABRIEKEN GOUDA-APOLLO B.V. all right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned Trademarks, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby and the registrations thereof. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Signed as of the 15 day of December, 2000.

BFO HOLDINGS B.V.

By:

Willem Nijman

Nicolaas t' Hooft

Its: Managing Director

Schedule 1 to Assignment of Trademarks

TRADEMARKS

Country: United States

RECORDED: 01/12/2001

MARK	STATUS	REG. OWNER	REG.#
COACH & FOUR (DEVICE)	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	827257
COACH & FOUR (DEVICE)	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	565109
INN & COACH & FOUR (DEVICE)	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	834081
INN, BLOCK COACH & FOUR (DESIGN)	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	336401
SAHARA	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	853756
THOMAS'	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	215997
THOMAS'	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	827258
THOMAS' (PACKAGE DESIGN)	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	1249968
TOAST-R-CAKES	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	684234
TOAST-R-CAKES	Registered	BFO Holdings B.V.	762418